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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In r e : Initiation of s how cause 
proceedings against TELESPHERE NETWORK, 
INC. for violation of Commission Rule 
25-4.111(1) and 25-4.043 regarding 
responses to consume r complaints. 

DOCKET NO. 910292-TI 

ORDER NO. 24448 

ISSUED : 4/30/91 

Tho following Commissioners partici pa t e d in the disposition of 
thio matter : 

THOMAS H. BEARD , Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 

BETTY EASLEY 
GERALD L. GUNTER 

MICHAEL Mc K. WI LSON 

ORDER IHITIATING SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDI HGS AGAI~IST 
TELESPiiERE NEIWORIS. INC. FOB VIOLATION OF RULES 25-4.111 Cll 

ANP 25-4.04 3 . FlARIPA APMINISTBATIYE COPE . 
REQUIRE RESPONSES TO CONSQMER COMPLAINTS 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

Telesphere Network, Inc. (Telesphere) has bee n a ccrti ricated 
provider of intcrcxchange s ervice since September 26 , 1988 . As an 
intcrcxchange carrie r (IXC), Telesphere is subject to both t l e 
var1ous rules governing IXCs and our jurisdiction. 

In 1990 consumers filed nineteen ( 19) complaints with the 
Division of Consumer Affairs against Telesphere Network, I nc . As 
each comlaint was filed, staff faxed or mailed the wr i tte n 
complaint to Telespherc and requested a written r espo nse within 
fifteen (15) days in accordance with Rules 25- 4 . 111(1) and 25-
4 . 043 , Florida Administra t i ve Code, and the Division of Consumer 
Affairs procedures . 

In four of the 19 c asco , the company did no t respond at all to 
repea cd requests for i nformaiton. Three of these four cases were 
closed after o btaini ng information from the local exchange company 
o r the c ustomer . The other case remains unresolved, with no a nswer 
received from Telesphere Network despite numero us letters , calls 
and certified letters reques ting information . 

Of thP remaining !i!teen (15 ) cases , e l even (11) r esponses 
received arrived late (past the due date specified on the complaint 
form for reply). These r esponses were received only after many 
attempts to obtain replies to a id in the resolution of the 
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complaints . Total attempts to obtain responses to complaints from 
Telesphere included 13 phone calls, ten faxed messages, four 
letters via regular mail, and five certified letters. In s p ite of 
r epea t ed efforts, Teles phere provided either l ate or no response on 
79 \ of the complaints. 

This problem has continued into 1991 as four compla i nts have 
been filed and no responses have been received, despite follow- up 
r equests. 

Rule 25-4 . 043 , Florida Administrative Code , Response to 
Commission Staff Inquiries s tates that: 

The necessary replies to inquiries propounded 
by the Commission ' s staff concerning service 
or o the r complaints r eceived by the Commission 
s h a ll be furnis hed in writing within fiftee n 
( 15) days from the date of the Commission 
inquiry. 

I 

Telcsphere has repeatedly violated the above rule . Despite I 
numerous requets by staff for the information nee ded i n order to 
resolve and respo nd o customer complaints, Telesphere p rovided 
r espo nses i n a timely manner only four times i n 1990. On the other 
fifteen (15) occasions, either no responses were r eceive d or 
respo nses were received past the 15 d a ys specified i n the f PSC 
rules and i n most cases only after ma ny written and ve rbal 
reques t s . In four cases , no responses were ever provided by 
Telosphere . 

Rule 25-4. 111, F .A. C., Customer Complaints a nd Service 
Requests s tates: 

(1) Each telephone utility s hal l make a full 
a nd prompt i nvestigation of all complaints and 
service reques ts made by its c us tomers, either 
d i rec tly to i t or t .hrough the Commission and 
respo nd to the initiating party withi n fifteen 
(15) days. The term " compla i nt" as used i n 
this rule s hall be construed to me an any oral 
or written report from a s ubscriber or use r of 
telephone service relating to facilitie~ . 

e rrors in billing or the quality of service 
rendered . 
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It should be noted that most customers file complaints with 
the Division of Consumer Affairs only after first attempting to 
resolve the complaints by contacting the utilities themselves. In 
fact, part of the division' s procedures include scr een i ng 
complaints from customers and referring the customers directly to 
the utility if t hey have not already contacted i t. Therefor e it 
docs not appea r t hat Telesphero ' s failure to respond is due t o the 
company 's hav i ng already resolved the customer ' s concerns as staff 
determined that the customers who fi led complaints were justified 
in over half of the cases closed. 

In addition, n i ne of t he complaints filed against Telesphe r e 
concerned c harges of "slamming. " Slamming is una uthorized c ha nges 
in a customer ' s c hoice of interexcha nge carrier. In one such case 
i t took Telesphe r e seven months to provide a r esponse . A compla 1nt 
alleging an improper carrier change wa s filed on August 17 , 1990, 
and the response rece ived March 4, 1 991 acknowledged that 
Telesphere "has experienced several cases o f unauthorized 
switc hover of phones - both ins titutio na l a nd pay t elephones - by 
our indepnndent sa les agents ." Telesphere also wrote tha t it will 
"actively seek out offending sales agent and is d emanding the 
termination of any representative who engages in deceptive sales 
practices. " : t is puzzling that although Telespher professes 
concern for this situation and even admits that it is awa re of 
" several cases " , it took the company seven months to r e ply t o 
repeated i nquir ies. 

Telesphere has repeatedly vio lated our rules by not responding 
in a timely ma nne r to the reasonable request s made for i nfor mation 
to aid in the investigation of customer complaints . In add it ion, 
the lack of r esponse by Telesphere caused extra e xpe nse as it was 
necessary f o r staff to spend an inordinate amount of time calling 
the company, writing letters and sending certified mail requests in 
an effort to got the request e d information . 

Therefore, we believe Telesphere Netwo r k s hould be required to 
show cause why it s hould not be fined $J , aoo or $200 for e a c h case 
where a resp o nse was filed past the due date and in each c ase wher0 
no response wa s filed at all . 

Based on the foregoing , i t is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commiss ion that 
Tclesphero Network, Inc. shall s how cause why it s hould not be 
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fined $3,800 for failure to comply with Rules 25-4.111(1) and 25-
4.043, Florida Administrative Code. It is further 

ORDERED that any response to this Order must. be filed Wl thin 
20 days pursuant to the requi r ements set forth below . It is 
further 

ORDERED that this docket s hall remain open pending resolution 
of tho show cause proceeding. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this ~h 
day of APRil ___ 1~9~9~1 ______ _ 

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

(SEAL) 

JKA by·~~ Chef, BUreUOfRecords 

NOTICE OF FUBTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public servic~ Commission is required by Section 
120 . 59(4) , Florida Statutes, to notify parties of a ny 
administrative heari ng or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120. 68 , Florida Statutes , as 
w~ll as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notic e 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
s ought. 

This order is preliminary, procedural or intermediate in 
nature . Any person whose substantial interests ar:! affected by the 
action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal 
proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-22.037(1), Flor i da 
Administrative Code, in the form provided by Rule 25-22.036(7) (a) 
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and (f), Florida Administrative Code . This petition must be 
received by the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, at his 
office at 101 East Gaines Street , Tallahassee , Florida 32399-0870 , 
by the c lose or business on H4Y 20 , 1991 

Fai lure to respond within the time set forth above ohall 
cons t i tute an admission of all facts and a waive r of the right t o 
a hearing pursuant to Rule 25-22 . 037(3), Florida Admini s trative 
Code, and a default pursuant to Rule 25-22 . 037(4), Florida 
Administrative Code . Such default shall be effective on the day 
subse que nt t o the above date . 

If an adversely affected pe rson fails o respond to this order 
within t he time prescribed above, that party may r equest judicial 
review by the Florida Supreme Court in he case of any electric, 
gas o r t e lephone utility or by the First Distr ict Court of Appeal 
in the c a c of a water or sewer utility by filing a notice of 
appea l w1th the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, and 
fil1ng a c opy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the 
appropr 1atc court. This filing must be completed within thirty 
(3 0 ) d a ys of the effective date of this order, purs uant to Rule 
9.110 , Florida Rules of Appella te Procedure. 
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